
 

 

 

Area West Committee 
 

 
 

Wednesday 20th January 2016 
 
5.30 pm 
 
Wadham School 
Mount Pleasant 
Crewkerne 
TA18 7NT 

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)     
 

 
The public and press are welcome to attend. 
 
Please note: Consideration of planning applications will commence no earlier than 
6.30pm.  
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please ring the 
Agenda Co-ordinator, Jo Morris 01935 462055, website: 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda was issued on Monday 11th January 2016. 
 

 
Ian Clarke, Assistant Director (Legal & Corporate Services) 

 
 
 

This information is also available on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


 

 

Area West Committee Membership 
 
The following members are requested to attend the meeting: 
 
Chairman: Carol Goodall 
Vice-chairman: Jenny Kenton 
 
Jason Baker 
Marcus Barrett 
Mike Best 
Amanda Broom 
Dave Bulmer 
 

Val Keitch 
Paul Maxwell 
Sue Osborne 
Ric Pallister 
Garry Shortland 
 

Angie Singleton 
Andrew Turpin 
Linda Vijeh 
Martin Wale 
 

 

South Somerset District Council – Council Plan 

 

Our focuses are: (all equal) 
 

 Jobs – We want a strong economy which has low unemployment and thriving 
businesses 

 Environment – We want an attractive environment to live in with increased recycling and 
lower energy use 

 Homes – We want decent housing for our residents that matches their income 

 Health and Communities – We want communities that are healthy, self-reliant and have 
individuals who are willing to help each other 

 

Scrutiny Procedure Rules 

 

Please note that decisions taken by Area Committees may be "called in" for scrutiny by the 
Council's Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation.  This does not apply to decisions 
taken on planning applications. 
 

Consideration of Planning Applications 

 
Consideration of planning applications will 
[...]
m whilst the relevant agenda item is being discussed. 
 
Under the new Code of Conduct adopted by this Council in July 2012, a Councillor with a 
personal and prejudicial interest (which is not also a DPI) will be afforded the same right as a 
member of the public to speak in relation to the relevant business and may also answer any 
questions, except that once the Councillor has addressed the Committee the Councillor will 
leave the room and not return until after the decision has been made. 



 

 

Area West Committee 
 
Wednesday 20 January 2016 
 
Agenda 
 

Preliminary Items 
 
 

1.   To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 
16th December 2015  

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (adopted July 2012), which 
includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal 
interests (and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to 
any matter on the agenda for this meeting. A DPI is defined in The Relevant Authorities 
(Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012 (SI 2012 No. 1464) and Appendix 3 
of the Council’s Code of Conduct. A personal interest is defined in paragraph 2.8 of the 
Code and a prejudicial interest is defined in paragraph 2.9.   

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of 
a County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest.  As a result of the change 
made to the Code of Conduct by this Council at its meeting on 15th May 2014, where you 
are also a member of Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within 
South Somerset you must declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda 
where there is a financial benefit or gain or advantage to Somerset County Council 
and/or a Town or Parish Council
[...]
ice Performance and 
Neighbourhood Policing (Page 12) 

 

8.   Securing Future Facilities for Chard (Pages 13 - 15) 

 

9.   Area West - Reports from Members on Outside Bodies (Page 16) 

 

10.   Planning Appeals (Pages 17 - 29) 

 

11.   Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Pages 30 

- 31) 
 

12.   Planning Application 15/04985/FUL - L Wyatt Tv, High Street, Chard (Pages 32 

- 38) 
 

13.   Date and Venue for Next Meeting (Page 39) 

 
 
 
 

 
Please note that the decisions taken by Area Committees may be called in for 

scrutiny by the Council’s Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation. 
 

This does not apply to decisions taken on planning applications. 
 

 
 

 

 



 

 

Recording and photography at council meetings 

 
Recording of council meetings is permitted, however anyone wishing to do so should let 
the Chairperson of the meeting know prior to the start of the meeting. The recording 
should be overt and clearly visible to anyone at the meeting, but non-disruptive. If 
someone is recording the meeting, the Chairman will make an announcement at the 
beginning of the meeting.  
 
Any member of the public has the right not to be recorded. If anyone making public 
representation does not wish to be recorded they must let the Chairperson know. 
 
The full ‘Policy on Audio/Visual Recording and Photography at Council Meetings’ can be 
viewed online at: 
 
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recordin
g%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District 
Council under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory 
functions on behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright 
for advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South 
Somerset District Coun
[...]
titutes for 
Chairman and Vice Chairman 

To review the appointment of two members 
to act as substitutes for the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman in the exercising of the 
Scheme of Delegation for planning and 
related applications. 

Jo Morris, Democratic Services Officer 

 

P
age 11



 Promoting Community Safety in Area West - Police 

Performance and Neighbourhood Policing 

 
Assistant Directors: Helen Rutter(Communities) 
Service Manager: Andrew Gillespie, Area Development Manager (West) 
Lead Officer: Andrew Gillespie, Area Development Manager (West) 
Contact Details: andrew.gillespie@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01460 260426 
 
This item relates to the active promotion of Community Safety in Area West.  
 
Sgt. Rob Jameson from the police will attend the meeting and give a short presentation on 
local issues, crime trends and initiatives.  
 
Background Papers: None 

 

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Securing Future Facilities for Chard (Executive Decision) 

 

Assistant Director: 
Service Manager: 

Helen Rutter, Communities 
Andrew Gillespie, Area West Development Manager 

Lead Officer: Andrew Gillespie, Area West Development Manager 
Contact Details: Andrew.gillespie@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462364  
Strategic Director: Rina Singh, Place & Performance 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To seek approval to fund a condition survey of Chard School as part of the strategy to protect 
and enhance the use of historically important buildings in Chard Town Centre. 
 
Recommendation 
 
1) To approve the allocation of £5,000 from Area West towards the costs of a building 

condition survey.  
 
Background 
 
Chard has a number of important buildings that sit within the historic town centre including 

Godworthy House (Chard Museum), 7-13 Fore Street (containing no.9 which includes the 

Courthouse), Chard School and Holyrood Lacemill.  

 

Chard Regeneration Scheme Project Board recognise the important role played by Chard’s 

Town Centre “Heritage Buildings”.  All
[...]
 the provisions of paragraph 
206 of the Framework.        

48. The car parking arrangements would form part of the reserved matters 
(layout).  A condition requiring details at this stage would be unnecessary.   

Overall Conclusion 

49. I have found that the proposal would not undermine the provisions of LP policy 
SS2 or public confidence in the planning system.  It would accord with the 

development plan and the provisions of the Framework when read as a whole.  
The proposal would comprise sustainable development.   

50. Even if there is conflict with LP policy SS2, the adverse effects, including the 

impact upon the character and appearance of the area, would not outweigh the 
benefits of the proposed development.  Moreover, these effects fall a long way 

short of significantly and demonstrably outweighing the benefits of the 
proposal.  I therefore conclude that the appeal should succeed.      

Neil Pope 

Inspector 

 

SCHEDULE OF PLANNING CONDITIONS 

1. The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced until detailed plans 
    showing the layout, scale, appearance and landscaping of the site (referred to as 

    the “reserved matters”) have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
    Local Planning Authority. 

2. Application for the approval of the reserved matters shall be made not later than 
    the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission.  
 

3.  The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of two 
     years from the date of the approval of the last of the reserved matters. 

 
4.  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
     approved plan 1:1250 scale site location plan (drawing ref. 01) and the 1:250 

     scale proposed access arrangements (drawing ref. A086696-004.1 Rev A). 
 

Page 24



Appeal Decision APP/R3325/W/15/3063768 
 

 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/planninginspectorate           8 

5.  The development hereby permitted
[...]
ed by 

Committee 

 
Assistant Director: Martin Woods, Economy 
Service Manager: David Norris, Development Manager 
Contact Details: david.norris@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462382 

 
Purpose of the Report  
 
The schedule of planning applications sets out the applications to be determined by Area 
West Committee at this meeting. 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the schedule of planning applications. 
 
Planning Applications will be considered no earlier than 6.30 pm. 
 
Members of the public who wish to speak about a particular planning item are recommended 
to arrive for 6.20 pm.  
 

SCHEDULE 

Agenda 
Number 

Ward Application 
Brief Summary 

of Proposal 
Site Address Applicant 

12 
CHARD 
COMBE 

15/04985/FUL 

Alterations to front 
elevation and the 

change of use of shop 
(ground floor and first 

floor) to 1 No. 
dwellinghouse (GR 

332094/108588) 

L Wyatt Tv High 
Street Chard 

Mr & Mrs A 
Kenton 

Further information about planning applications is shown below and at the beginning of the 
main agenda document. 

The Committee will consider the applications set out in the schedule.  The Planning Officer 

will give further information at the meeting and, where appropriate, advise members of letters 

received as a result of consultations since the agenda had been prepared.   

Referral to the Regulation Committee 

The inclusion of two stars (**) as part of the Development Manager’s recommendation 
indicates that the application will need to be referred to the District Council’s Regulation 
Committee if the Area Committee is unwilling to accept that recommendation. 

The Lead Planning Officer, at the Committee, in consultation with the Chairman and Solicitor, 
will also be able to recommend that an application should be referred to District Council’s 
Regulation Committee even if it has not been two starred on the Agenda. 

Page 30

Agenda Item 11



Human Rights Act Statement 

The Human Rights Act 1998 makes it unlawful, subject to certain expectations, for a public 
authority to act in a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right. However when a 
planning decision is to be made there is further provision that a public authority must take 
into account the public interest. Existing planning law has for many years demanded a 
balancing exercise between private rights and public interest and this authority's decision 
making takes into account this balance.  If there are exceptional circumstances which 
demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues then these will be 
referred to in the relevant report. 
 

Page 31



   

Officer Report On Planning Application: 15/04985/FUL 

 

Proposal:   Alterations to front elevation and the change of use of shop 
(ground floor and first floor) to 1 No. dwellinghouse (GR 
332094/108588) 

Site Address: L Wyatt Tv High Street Chard 

Parish: Chard   
COMBE (CHARD) Ward 
(SSDC Member) 

 Cllr A Broom 

Recommending Case 
Officer: 

Linda Hayden  
Tel: 01935 462534 Email: 
linda.hayden@southsomerset.gov.uk 

Target date: 7th January 2016   

Applicant: Mr & Mrs A Kenton 

Agent: 
(no agent if blank) 

Paul Rowe Caparo 
11 Mervyn Ball Close 
Chard Somerset 
TA20 1EJ 

Application Type: Minor Other less than 1,000 sq.m or 1ha 

 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 
 
This application is referred to the Committee as the applicant is a District Councillor. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 

Page 32

Agenda Item 12



   

 
 

The application property is situated at the top of the High Street within Chard. It forms the 
end of a terrace of three properties that was used as a retail unit on both ground and first 
floors. The premises front the High Street and adjoin a retail unit to the east and the 
Conservative Club to the west with residential properties at the rear.  
 
The application proposes the change of use of the property into a four bedroomed dwelling. 
The plans include the removal of the existing shop front to be replace
[...]
s is common to the application site and properties 
in Fore Street where there are ground floor flats. The application seeks to create a 
dwelling with bedroom accommodation on the first floor and argue that this is not 
detrimental to the amenity of the dwelling and therefore alleviates potential for perceived 
noise nuisance.  

 To keep the ground floor as commercial is not a viable option; the former business 
ceased trading as it was not supported and became unsustainable. The only viable 
option for the property was a change of use to full residential and essentially re-instating 
the property to its former status. 

 
CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Principle 
 
The property is situated outside of the primary shopping area and primary shopping frontage, 
this change of use is therefore supported as the introduction of residential units within town 
centre locations is encouraged by both local and national policies which seek to ensure the 
vitality of town centres.   
 
It should also be noted that if the site were not in a conservation area, this proposed change 
of use would be likely to constitute 'permitted development'.  
 
Impact upon the conservation Area 
 
The existing shopfront is a 1970's style installation (with roller shutter) and as such there is 
no objection to its removal. The proposal will see the replacement of the shopfront with 
windows that will match those in the existing property, appropriate conditions can be 
imposed to ensure that the works are finished in matching render to the existing building. In 
the circumstances, it is felt that the proposal will preserve the character and appearance of 
the conservation area. 
 
Highway Safety and Parking Provision 
 
The existing uses of a TV shop and hairdressers could generate a significant amount of 
traffic movements and related car parking. It is considered that the change of use to 
residential would not result in significant traffic and demand for parking over and above the 
existing retail uses. 
[...]
the appearance of the building and consequently the 
conservation area.     
 
In the circumstances, given the general policy support for residential uses within town 
centres and that there are existing residential properties within the immediate vicinity, it is not 
considered that it would be reasonable to refuse this application on the grounds of the 
amenities of future residents.    
 
Affordable housing contribution 
 
Policy HG4 of the Local Plan requires a contribution towards affordable housing. This takes 
the form of a commuted sum equivalent to 5% of the floor area of the development, at rates 
identified in the Local Plan.  The total relevant floor are of the development is 136 sq. m, and 
the contribution would be £2720. The contribution is to be secured by Agreement, which 
would need to be signed prior to grant of permission. The applicant is agreeable to this 
requirement. 
 
Summary 
 
As the property is located outside of the primary shopping area and primary shopping 
frontage, the principle of the change of use from retail to residential use is supported in 
principle. It is not considered that the proposal will unduly impact upon the amenities of 
existing residents and given the previous uses and town centre location there is sufficient 
parking available. Whilst the concerns of the Town Council and Environmental Health Officer 
are noted, it is not considered that the amenities of future residents would be so adversely 
impacted as to justify a refusal of planning permission in this instance.   
 
S.106 AGREEMENT 
 
A contribution is payable towards the provision of affordable housing. This contribution is to 
be secured by a S106 Agreement to be signed prior to issue of permission. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That application reference 15/04985/FUL be approved subject to:- 
 
a) The prior completion of a section 106 agreement (in a form acceptable to the 
Council's solicitor(s)) before the decision notice granting planning permission is issued to 
ensure that:- 
 
1. A contribution, payable on occupation of the dwelling, is made available to the 

Page 37



   

Council towards the provision of affordable housing, in terms of the provisions of Policy HG4 
of the South Somerset Local Plan.  
 
and 
 
b) the following conditions: 
 
01. The proposed residential use is considered to be appropriate within this town centre 
location which is characterised by a mix of uses including commercial and residential. The 
proposal will not adversely impact upon existing residential amenity or highway safety and 
the alterations to the building frontage will preserve the character and appearance of the 
conservation area. 
 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING: 
 
01. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason:  To accord with the provisions of section 91(1) of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
02. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plans (except where directed otherwise by the conditions below): KWCOUP3 
dated 6 November 2015; and KWCOUP1 and KWCOUP2 dated 12 November 2015. 

  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
03. No development hereby approved shall be carried out until particulars of following have 

been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority; 
  
 a.  details of materials (including the provision of samples where appropriate) to be 

used for the external walls; 
 b.  details of the recessing, materials and finish (including the provision of samples 

where appropriate) to be used for all new windows (including any rooflights) and doors; 
 d. particulars of all boundary treatments and hard surfacing materials. Such 

details shall include the use of porous materials to the parking and turning areas; 
   
 Once approved such details shall be fully implemented unless agreed otherwise in 

writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
  
 Reason: To safeguard the character and appearance of the conservation area in 

accordance with policy EQ3 of the South Somerset Local Plan 2006-2028. 
 
04. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or 
without modification), there shall be no extensions to this building without the prior 
express grant of planning permission. 

   
  Reason: To safeguard the character and appearance of the conservation area in 

accordance with policy EQ3 of the South Somerset Local Plan 2006-2028. 
 

 
 

Page 38



Date and Venue for Next Meeting 

 

The next scheduled meeting of the Committee will be held on Wednesday 17th February 

2016 at 5.30pm.  Venue to be confirmed.  

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 13


	Agenda
	6 Area West Committee - Forward Plan
	7 Promoting Community Safety in Area West - Police Performance and Neighbourhood Policing
	8 Securing Future Facilities for Chard
	9 Area West - Reports from Members on Outside Bodies
	10 Planning Appeals
	APPEAL DECISION
	COSTS DECISION

	11 Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee
	12 Planning Application 15/04985/FUL - L Wyatt Tv, High Street, Chard
	13 Date and Venue for Next Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

West 1  20.01.16 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Area West Committee held at Wadham School, Crewkerne 
on Wednesday 20 January 2016. 
 

(5.30 pm  - 7.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Carol Goodall (Chairman) 
 
Jason Baker 
Marcus Barrett 
Amanda Broom 
Dave Bulmer 
Val Keitch 
Jenny Kenton (until 6.30pm) 

Paul Maxwell 
Sue Osborne (until 6.30pm) 
Ric Pallister 
Garry Shortland (until 6.30pm) 
Angie Singleton 
Andrew Turpin 

 
Officers: 
 
Andrew Gillespie Area Development Manager (West)  
Jo Morris Democratic Services Officer 
Linda Hayden Planning Officer 
Andrew Gunn Area Lead (West) 
 
NB: Where an executive or key decision is made, a reason will be noted immediately 
beneath the Committee’s resolution. 
 

 

93. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 
16th December 2015 (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16th December 2015, copies of which had been 
circulated, were taken as read, and having been approved were signed by the Chairman 
as a correct of the proceedings. 

  

94. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mike Best, Linda Vijeh and Martin 
Wale. 

  

95. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
Councillor Jenny Kenton declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8 – Securing 
Future Facilities for Chard, as her grandson attended Chard School. 

Councillor Jenny Kenton declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in Planning 
Application No. 15/04985/FUL, as the applicant.  She left the room during consideration 
of the item.  



 

 
 

West 2 20.01.16 

 

Councillors Dave Bulmer and Amanda Broom declared personal interests in Planning 
Application No. 15/04985/FUL, as members of Chard Town Council. 

Councillor Garry Shortland declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Planning 
Application No. 15/04985/FUL, as a friend of the applicant.  He left the room during 
consideration of the item. 

Prior to the start of the item, Councillor Sue Osborne declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in Agenda Item 8 – Securing Future Facilities for Chard, as a parent of a child at 
Chard School and she had also been involved with the 2013 school saving.  She left the 
room during consideration of the item. 

  

96. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
No questions or comments were raised by members of the public. 

  

97. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 5) 
 
There were no announcements from the Chairman. 
 

  

98. Area West Committee - Forward Plan (Agenda Item 6) 
 
Reference was made to the agenda report, which informed members of the proposed 
Area West Committee Forward Plan. 

The Area Development Manager (West) informed members that a proposal to deliver a 
work hub project in the Lace Mill would be brought to the Area West Committee for 
consideration in February. 

Members were content to note the Forward Plan as attached to the agenda subject to 
the above amendment. 

RESOLVED: That the Area West Forward Plan be noted as attached to the 
agenda subject to inclusion of the following report in February: 

 Proposal to deliver a work hub project in the Lace Mill. 

(Resolution passed without dissent) 

  

99. Promoting Community Safety in Area West - Police Performance and 
Neighbourhood Policing (Agenda Item 7) 
 
Sgt. Rob Jameson from Avon and Somerset Constabulary was welcomed to the meeting 
and he gave a short presentation on local issues, crime trends and initiatives. Particular 
reference was made to the current financial pressures within the force, the installation of 
a new crime management IT system and its implications and the latest position with 
staffing and the increasing responsibility on the PCSOs.  He informed members that 
there was an increase in recorded crime throughout the Force but crime figures in Area 



 

 
 

West 3 20.01.16 

 

West were down.  He also referred to a number of local issues happening within Area 
West.    

The police officer responded to questions from members.  

The Chairman thanked the police officer for attending the meeting.   

  

100. Securing Future Facilities for Chard (Agenda Item 8) 
 
(Having earlier declared a personal and prejudicial interest, Councillor Sue Osborne left 
the room during consideration of the item) 

The Area Development Manager (West) summarised the report which asked members to 
approve £5,000 from Area West towards the costs of a building condition survey.  He 
explained that the District Council would retain ownership of the contents of the survey. 

In response to questions, the Area Development Manager (West) advised that: 

 The school would need to raise some funds towards the costs of the building 
condition survey.  The cost of a suitable condition survey would be around £6,500; 

 He was not aware of any similar projects that would be presented in this way; 

 If there was further collaboration with public access to the buildings, the Council may 
be able to assist in moving it forward. 

Members supported the recommendations outlined in the report. 

RESOLVED: That an allocation of £5,000 be approved from Area West towards 
the costs of a building condition survey. 

(Voting: 9 in favour, 1 abstention) 

Reason: To seek approval to fund a condition survey of Chard School as part of the 
strategy to protect and enhance the use of historically important buildings in Chard Town 
Centre. 

  

101. Area West - Reports from Members on Outside Bodies (Agenda Item 9) 
 
Ile Youth Centre Management Committee (Ilminster) 
 
Councillor Val Keitch gave a verbal update on Ile Youth Centre Management Committee.  
She informed members that a couple of new members had joined the Management 
Committee.  She advised that numbers at the Ile Youth Centre had increased and the 
Committee was working hard to obtain funding with the hall being let out most days of 
the week.  The Victorian Evening had been a great success and was attended by lots of 
people. The youth club raised funds from the event by running a Santa’s grotto.  
 

NOTED. 
 

 
 
 

 



 

 
 

West 4 20.01.16 

 

102. Planning Appeals (Agenda Item 10) 
 
The Committee noted the details contained in the agenda report, which informed 
members of appeals received and allowed. 

NOTED. 

  

103. Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Agenda 
Item 11) 
 
Members noted the Schedule of Planning Applications to be determined by the 
Committee. 

  

104. Planning Application 15/04985/FUL - L Wyatt Tv, High Street, Chard 
(Agenda Item 12) 
 
Application Proposal: Alterations to front elevation and the change of use of shop 
(ground floor and first floor) to 1 No. dwellinghouse  

(Having earlier declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest as the applicant, Councillor 
Jenny Kenton left the room during consideration of the item). 

(Having earlier declared a personal and prejudicial interest in the application, Councillor 
Garry Shortland left the room during consideration of the item). 

The Planning Officer introduced the report and with the aid of slides and photographs 
summarised the details of the application as set out in the agenda.  There were no 
updates to the report.  The key considerations were impact upon the Conservation area, 
Highway safety and parking and residential amenity.  The Planning Officer’s 
recommendation was for approval. 

In response to member questions, the Planning Officer advised that: 

 An employment study had not been undertaken as it was not required as the 
application site was outside of the primary shopping area and primary shopping 
frontage; 

 Policy was supportive of a mix of retail and residential use; 

 The primary shopping frontage was defined within the Local Plan.  The line stopped 
at Combe Street. 

The Committee was addressed by the applicant, Mr A Kenton.  He informed members 
that there were currently nine empty shops in Chard.  The property had been advertised 
to be sold for six years and had been empty for the last two years and had fallen into 
disrepair.  He advised that historically the property had been a town house and he hoped 
to bring the property back to use and give the high street a lift.  Chard was currently 
lacking in four bedroom properties and the property would be large enough for a large 
family.  The property had a garden and garage and at least two parking spaces.  He 
advised that the windows on the ground floor would be double glazed possibly triple 
glazed. 



 

 
 

West 5 20.01.16 

 

The Ward Member, Cllr Amanda Broom commented that her main concern related to the 
impact on residential amenity.  Although the property was outside of the main shopping 
frontage, it was an extremely busy area with a large amount of takeaways.  She found it 
very disappointing that another property was coming forward for change of use.  She 
supported the installation of triple glazing to the new windows.   

During discussion on the item, a member also raised concerns with regard to residential 
amenity and felt that the property could be a victim of vandalism and shared the 
concerns of the Environmental Health Officer.  He felt that the windows should be of 
toughened glass.  A member speaking in support of the application felt that it was a 
person’s choice to live in the property and that there wasn’t the demand for retail units in 
the current climate and felt that there were no reasons to refuse the application.  Another 
member felt that policy supported the proposal and that vandalism was at the owner’s 
risk.  He felt that the proposal would make the area safer and improve the High Street. 

Members were content for the Planning Officer to agree the details of the new windows.  
It was therefore proposed and seconded to approve the application as per the Planning 
Officer’s recommendation outlined in the report.  On being put to the vote the proposal to 
approve the application was unanimously carried. 

RESOLVED: That Planning Application No. 15/04985/FUL be APPROVED as per 
the Planning Officer’s recommendation subject to: 

a) The prior completion of a section 106 agreement (in a form 
acceptable to the Council's solicitor(s)) before the decision notice 
granting planning permission is issued to ensure that:- 

1. A contribution, payable on occupation of the dwelling, is 
made available to the Council towards the provision of affordable 
housing, in terms of the provisions of Policy HG4 of the South 
Somerset Local Plan.  

and 

b) the following conditions: 

01. The proposed residential use is considered to be 
appropriate within this town centre location which is characterised 
by a mix of uses including commercial and residential. The proposal 
will not adversely impact upon existing residential amenity or 
highway safety and the alterations to the building frontage will 
preserve the character and appearance of the conservation area. 

SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING: 

01. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before 
the expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

  Reason:  To accord with the provisions of section 91(1) of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

02. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the following approved plans (except where 
directed otherwise by the conditions below): KWCOUP3 



 

 
 

West 6 20.01.16 

 

dated 6 November 2015; and KWCOUP1 and KWCOUP2 
dated 12 November 2015. 

  Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of 
proper planning. 

03. No development hereby approved shall be carried out until 
particulars of following have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority; 

 a.  details of materials (including the provision of 
samples where appropriate) to be used for the external 
walls; 

 b.  details of the recessing, materials and finish 
(including the provision of samples where appropriate) to be 
used for all new windows (including any rooflights) and 
doors; 

 c. particulars of all boundary treatments and hard 
surfacing materials. Such details shall include the use of 
porous materials to the parking and turning areas; 

 Once approved such details shall be fully implemented 
unless agreed otherwise in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 Reason: To safeguard the character and appearance of the 
conservation area in accordance with policy EQ3 of the 
South Somerset Local Plan 2006-2028. 

04. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or 
any order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or 
without modification), there shall be no extensions to this 
building without the prior express grant of planning 
permission. 

 Reason: To safeguard the character and appearance of the 
conservation area in accordance with policy EQ3 of the 
South Somerset Local Plan 2006-2028. 

(Voting: unanimous) 

   

105. Date and Venue for Next Meeting (Agenda Item 13) 
 
Members noted that the next meeting of the Area West Committee would be held on 
Wednesday 17th February 2016 at 5.30pm at the Victoria Hall, Crewkerne. 

  
 
 
 



 

 
 

West 7 20.01.16 

 

 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 


